

No. 21-1397

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE GRAND JURY

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
CALIFORNIA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

ADRIA PRICE
Counsel of Record
PRICE & ASSOCIATES, LLC
43 N. Kringle Place
P.O. Box 100
Santa Claus, IN 47579
(812) 937-4444
adria@pricelaw.net

LAURA L. BUCKLEY
BUCKLEY TAX LAW, APC
2495 Truxtun Rd., Ste. 201
San Diego, CA 92106
(619) 943-1120
buckley@buckleytaxlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

November 23, 2022

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER. 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

INTRODUCTION. 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The attorney-client privilege is a hallmark of
Anglo-American jurisprudence that courts
carefully guard and seek to clearly delineate
to facilitate attorneys’ ability to provide fully
informed legal advice 10

II. This Court should reject the Ninth Circuit’s
primary purpose test because it results in
uncertain and inconsistent application of the
attorney-client privilege to dual-purpose
communications. 12

III. This Court should reject the Seventh
Circuit’s refusal to apply the attorney-client
privilege in the context of tax advice because
it exposes communications that should
remain confidential 16

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | CLA urges this Court to approve the “a significant purpose” test adopted by the D.C. Circuit in <i>Kellogg</i> | 20 |
| V. | The D.C. Circuit’s “significant purpose” test aptly applies in numerous circumstances other than tax law matters. | 22 |
| | CONCLUSION. | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 219 P.3d 736 (Cal. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Couch v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 322 (1973) | 13 |
| <i>Dolby Labs. Licensing Corp. v. Adobe, Inc.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 3d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2019) | 24 |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Boehringer Ingelheim Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 892 F.3d 1264 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 24 |
| <i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Hercules, Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 136 (D. Del. 1977) | 24 |
| <i>Hunt v. Blackburn</i> , 128 U.S. 464 (1888) | 3, 5 |
| <i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 521 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) | 24 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 23 F.4th 1088 (9th Cir. 2021) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 842 F.2d 1223 (11th Cir. 1987) | 13 |
| <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | <i>passim</i> |

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Koumoulis v. Indep. Fin. Mktg. Grp., Inc.</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 142 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) | 24 |
| <i>Los Angeles County Bd. of Supervisors v. Superior Court</i> , 386 P.3d 773 (Cal. 2016) | 10 |
| <i>Schaeffler v. U.S.</i> , 806 F.3d 34 (2nd Cir. 2015) | 19 |
| <i>Sedco Int’l S. A. v. Cory</i> , 683 F.2d 1201 (8th Cir. 1982). | 14, 24 |
| <i>Swidler & Berlin</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998). | 8, 9, 15, 21, 23 |
| <i>United States v. Abrahams</i> , 905 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990). | 22 |
| <i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984). | 17 |
| <i>United States v. BDO Sideman, LLP</i> , 492 F.3d 806 (2007) | 13 |
| <i>United States v. Cote</i> , 456 F.2d 142 (8th Cir. 1972). | 17, 22 |
| <i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 182 F.3d 496 (7th Cir. 1999). | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011). | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Lawless</i> , 709 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1983). | 18 |
| <i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981). | <i>passim</i> |

STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 7525 13
26 U.S.C. § 7525(a)(1) 13
41 U.S.C. §§ 51-58 24
I.R.C. § 7525(a)(2) 13

CODES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 6068(e) 11

RULES

Cal. Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 1.6 . . 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

www.irs.gov/newsroom/irs-warns-taxpayers-of-dirty-dozen-tax-scams-for-2022 (IR-2022-113, June 1, 2022) 18
